Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 10/05/98

Drafted by: J.R. Corso

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 1959

A Resolution Certifying That in 1997 the City and Borough Suffered Significant Effects from Fisheries Business Activities, Such Certification Being for the Purpose of Participating in the Fiscal Year 1999 Alaska Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program.

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Assembly that the city and borough participate in the Fiscal Year 1999 Alaska Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program, and

WHEREAS, AS 29.60.450 requires that in order for a municipality to participate in the Program, it must apply to the Alaska Department of Community and Regional Affairs and demonstrate that the municipality suffered significant effects during calendar year 1997 from fisheries business activities, and

WHEREAS, because of the fisheries management area within which it is located, the city and borough is authorized by 19 AAC 34.060 to submit a short-form application, and

WHEREAS, 19 AAC 34.120 provides that a short-form application must include a resolution by the Assembly that the city and borough suffered significant effects during calendar year 1997 from fisheries business activities;

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

- **Section 1.** That the Assembly finds that the City and Borough of Juneau suffered significant effects during calendar year 1997 as a result of fisheries business activities occurring within the Northern Southeast Fisheries Management Area.
- **Section 2.** That the Manager is authorized and directed to apply to the Alaska Department of Community and Regional Affairs for funding under the FY'99 Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 5<sup>th</sup> day of October, 1998.

Dennis Egan, Mayor

Attest:

Marian J. Miller, Clerk